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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 3-10: Outdoor cables —
Family specification for duct, directly buried
and lashed aerial optical telecommunication cables

FOREWORD
International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fo prising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) romote
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardlzat|on in the e ect ca and idlds. To
this| end and in addition to other actlvmes : 2 i¢ations,
nical Reports, as “IEC
Pulblication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; ai i i erested
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wo d non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also part|0|pate i closely
the International Organization for Standardization (ISO ned by
agréement between the two organizations.
The| formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters €xpressy ag nea ational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since €at rom all
intefested IEC National Committees
IEC| Publications have the form of recom ational
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effqrt of IEC
Publications is accurate or any
mis|nterpretation by any end user
rder to promote internatjopal uniformit cations
sparently to the maximum “extent po rgence
veen any |IEC Publication™and t i¢ated in
the |latter.
5) IEC]| provides no markiQg proced or any
equjpment decla j
6) All yisers should e re % 2
7) No liability shall attac 1 rts and
members of its te hage or
oth¢r damage,. of any \atie whatsoeve s) and
expenses arisingnoit o er IEC
Publications?
8) Attgntign isNdrawn\ fions is
indippensable th
9) Attgntion is d the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the supject of
patent rights\IE ot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
Internptional Standard IEC 60794-3-10 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibrgs and
Cable\- af lEC I-r\nhnir\n! committan Q8- Eihra Anticc

(EAANEE—A~ARA-A-IRina A= commHtee—oo—rbfe OPtToT

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2002. It constitutes a

technical revision.

The main changes are listed below:

e the title of the specification has been updated to include lashed applications;

e the fibres specification clause (Clause 4) has been enlarged to include fibre Types B5 and

B6.a;

e an annex has been added for additional requirements according to the MICE table.
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This bilingual version (2013-01) corresponds to the monolingual English version, published in

2009-

01.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86A/1245/FDIS 86A/1252/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

The Ffench version of this standard has not been voted upon.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC D{rective

A list
canb

The cpmmittee has decided that the contents of thi
the mpintenance result date indicated on the IEC
the ddta related to the specific publication. At thig"date, A

e re
* Wi
e re

 amended.

¢ found on the IEC website.

ain unchange

confirmed,
hdrawn,
blaced by a revised edition, or

://lwebstore.iec.c

ables,

1 until
h" in

IMPO
that

RTANT — our i | on he cover page of this publication indis
it contal urs e “considered to be useful for the c¢
understanding o nt should therefore print this document usi

colouf printer. (\

cates
rrect
ng a
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OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 3-10: Outdoor cables —
Family specification for duct, directly buried
and lashed aerial optical telecommunication cables

1 Scope

This p ables
to be aerial
applic] d and
aerial

Claus tables
are in

Annex

The ¢ ; rtainty
arising either from measurement erro jards.
Accep [ thi 794-3
Claus

The n greed
betwe

2 N

The following refer y ; 2ots ment.
For dé dition
of the

IEC 6

IEC 6 ; fing conditions for industrial-process measurement and control equipment
— Partl 4: Corr Jd erosive influences

IEC 6072%-1, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 1: Environmental parameters
and their severities

IEC 60721-3-3, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3-3: Classification of groups
of environmental parameters and their severities — Stationary use at weatherprotected
locations

IEC 60793-1-20, Optical fibres — Part 1-20: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Fibre geometry

IEC 60793-1-40, Optical fibres — Part 1-40: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Attenuation

IEC 60793-1-44, Optical fibres — Part 1-44: Measurement methods and test procedures — Cut-
off wavelength
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IEC 60793-1-48, Optical fibres — Part 1-48: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Polarization mode dispersion

IEC 60793-2-50, Product specifications — Sectional specification for class B single-mode
fibres

IEC 60794-1-1, Optical fibre cables — Part 1: Generic specification — General

IEC 60794-1-2, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Generic specification — Basic optical cable test
procedures

IEC 60794-3, Optical fibre cables — Part 3: Sectional specification — Outdoegrecables

IEC 60811-1-1, Common test methods for insulating and sheathijk of ejectric
cables and optical cables — Part 1-1: Methods for general appkcationr ent of
thickness and overall dimensions — Tests for determining the mes i

IEC 6 n test
metho f oil —
Lower bnts —
Permi

IEC 6 on 5:
Class

IEC 6 rds —
Immu

IEC 6]1326-1, Electrica EMC
requirements — Part 1:

IEC 62363, Rad@ 's and
monitors

ISO/IE

3 S

For th

Aec Cabled fibre cut-off wavelength.

d Nominal outer diameter of the cable.

DS Detail specification.

T The acceptable amount of long term tensile load which is expected that the cable may

experience during operation (i.e. after installation is completed). This load may be due to
residual loading from the installation process and/or environmental effect.

Tm The acceptable amount of short term tensile load which is expected that the cable experience
during installation and/or handling .

Thq Temperature cycling test temperature limit according to IEC 60794-1-2, Method F1.
Tpo Temperature cycling test temperature limit according to IEC 60794-1-2, Method F1.

Tg4 Temperature cycling test temperature limit according to IEC 60794-1-2, Method F1.
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Tgo Temperature cycling test temperature limit according to IEC 60794-1-2, Method F1.
14 Temperature cycling test dwell time.

n xd A value, n, times cable outer diameter, d, used for bends, mandrels, etc.

4 Optical fibre, cable construction and tests applicable for optical
telecommunication cables to be used in ducts, direct buried or lashed aerial
applications

4.1 Optical fibres

Attenygation at the wavelength 1 625 nm is optionally specified by the custg
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4.1.1 Common single-mode fibre requirements

4.1.2 Single-mode dispersion unshifted (B1.1) (optical fibre

413

Table 1 - Common single-mode fibre requirements

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks
(9) clause/subclause requirements (12) (13)
(10) (11)
Uncabled optical fibre 5.1 IEC 60793-2-50
Attenuation discontinuities 5.2.2 <0,10 dB IEC 60793-1-40
at 1310 nm and 1 550 nm
Cabled fibre cut-off 5.3 2o < 2 IEC 60793-1-44
waVelength operational e
Fibrde colouring 5.4 IEC 60304 Visual inspw
-

Polarisation mode
di -

ISRersion 5.5 IEC 60794-3 IEC 80798-1-48
PM] Q
Outpr diameter including 8.2.1.1 IEC 60793-2-50 Cg07 -M
coldquring <

N

Table 2 — Single-mode ptical fibre

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks

Attgdnuation coefficient IEC 60793-1-40

(cabled fibres)

N

at 1 310 nm 5

at 1 550
at1628* n

(9) clause/subclause requirements (12) (13)
<0740 dB/km

(10)
2 <
>o,3o dB/km
< 0,40 dB/km
bsi

sion unghifted (B1.2) optical fibre

ode dispersion unshifted (B1.2) optical fibre

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks

(8) clause/subclause requirements (12) (13)
(10) (11)

Attgnuation coefficie 5.2.1 According to DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled{fibres)

at 1 550 nm 5.2.1 < 0,30 dB/km

at 1 625* nm < 0,40 dB/km

*

1 625 nm performance is optional depending on agreement between customer and supplier.
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—9-

Single-mode dispersion unshifted (B1.3) optical fibre

Table 4 — Single-mode dispersion unshifted (B1.3) optical fibre

Characteristics

9)

IEC 60794-3
clause/subclause

Family
requirements

Test methods
(12)

Remarks
(13)

(10)

(11)

Attenuation coefficient 5.2.1 According to DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled fibres)

at 1310 5.2.1 < 0,40 dB/km

At 1 383 + 3 nm < 0,40 dB/km

at 1 550 < 0,30 dB/km

bt 1 625* nm < 0,40 dB/km A\ C

4.1.5

Atte
(cabled fibres)

Characteristics

(9)

nuation coefficient

IEC 60794-3
clause/subclause
(10)

Single-mode dispersion shifted (B2) optical fibre

Table 5 — Single-mode dispersion shifted

Family
reguirements

Test methods

at 1 550 nm

4.1.6

(ca

Attgnuation goeffici

Characteristics

led fibrés)

IEC 60794-3
clause/subclause
(10)

Family
requirements
(11)

According to DS

Test methods
(12)

IEC 60793-1-40

Remarks
(13)

5.2.1

< 0,30 dB/km
< 0,40 dB/km

4.1.7

Characteristics

(9)

IEC 60794-3

clause/subclause

shifted (B5) optical fibre

Family
requirements

Test methods
(12)

Remarks
(13)

(10)

(11)

Attenuation coefficient 5.2.1 According to DS | IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled fibres)

at 1 460 nm 5.2.1 < 0,40 dB/km

at 1 550 nm and < 0,30 dB/km

at 1 625" nm < 0,40 dB/km

* 1625 nm performance is optional depending on agreement between customer and supplier.
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4.1.8 Single-mode (B6.a) optical fibre

Table 8 — Single-mode (B6.a) optical fibre

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks
(9) clause/subclause requirements (12) (13)
(10) (11)
Attenuation coefficient 5.2.1 According to DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled fibres)
at 1310 nm 5.2.1 NS
at 1310 nm -1625 nm < 0,40 dB/km
at 1565 nim < 0,40 dB/km
at 1550 nm < 0,30 dB/km /\(\
at 1625 nm NS

4.2 |Cable element

Table 9 — Cable element

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks
(9) clause/subclause requirernents {12) (13)
(11)

Calble element
Compatibility 6 Ascording to D\S\ Under
congideration
Slofted core 6.3 Accordihg to BS | Visual
(\ inspection
S

Tuble : N&¢cprdingo DS | Visual
inspection

Compound flow and ing to DS | IEC 60794-1-2,

evaporation Methods E14
N\ and E15
Outbr diameter \s\.2.1. > According to DS | IEC 60811-1-1
Ribbon 6.5 According to DS | Visual
inspection

Fillgr /\ \ \ According to DS

Insy Iate/N‘Q;hs@r ogn to According to DS

CentraNtKer@bh\\Q\e}&R:\ According to DS

4.3 Instalm operating conditions

Table 10 — Tests applicable

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks
(9) clause/subclause requirements (12) (13)
(10) (11)
General requirements 8.1 Agreement
between
customer and
supplier
Bend of cable element 8.2.1.2 According to IEC 60794-1-2,
DS Method G1
Tube kinking 8.2.2.1 According to IEC 60794-1-2,
DS Method G7
Ribbons :
- dimensions 8.2.3.1 IEC 60794-3, IEC 60794-3,
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Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks
()] clause/subclause @ requirements (12) (13)
(10) (11)
Table 1 8.2.3.1
- separability of 8.2.3.2.1 IEC 60794-3, IEC 60794-1-2,
individual fibres from 8.2.3.2.1 Method G5
ribbon or according to | or according to DS
DS
- ribbon stripping 8.2.3.2.2 According to
DS
- torsion 8.2.3.2.3 According to IEC 60794-1-2,
DS Method G6

4.4 |Mechanical and environmental tests

441 Tests applicable

Table 11 — Mechanical and environmental ag

Characteristics IEC 60794-3 Remarks
()] clause/subclause requiremerits (13)

Tenpile performance . A(2. ¢ |

Instpllation capability 9.2

(selection from the
follqwing)

Ateording to'RS” | IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E18
e8°4.4.2 IEC 60794-1-2,

Method E6

- infpact Q 2. “Seg4.4.2.3 IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E4

- kipk 2.4 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E10

- tofrsion 2.5 See 4.4.2.4 IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E7

Cafle fen > 9.3 See 4.4.2.5 IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E11

i \>

- bgnding under 9.2,
tepsion

- repeated bending [ 9.2.2

Cru 9.4 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2, See 4.4.2.6
Method E3

Tenppefature cycling 9.5 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2, See 4.4.2.7
Method F1

Ageing 9.6

- coating adhesion 9.6.1 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,

stability Method E5
- finished cable 9.6.2 Under
consideration

Water penetration 9.7 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
Method F5B

Pneumatic resistance 9.8 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,

(for unfilled pressurised Method F8

cables)

Special installation
conditions

(selection from the
following as suitable)
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4.4.2 Details of family requirements and test conditions for optical fibre cable tests
NOTE For some of the parameters specified in this standard, the objective is no change in attenuation.

These parameters may be affected by measurement uncertainty arising either from measurement errors or
calibration errors due to a lack of suitable standards. Acceptance criteria should be interpreted with respect to this
consideration. The total uncertainty of measurement for this standard is < 0,05 dB for attenuation or 0,05 dB/km for
attenuation coefficient.

Any measured value within this range, either positive or negative, should be considered as “no change in
attenuation”. The requirement for these parameters is indicated as “No change (< 0,05 dB or < 0,05 dB/km)”.

By agreement between customer and supplier, minor deviation from this limit may be accepted at some low
frequency, for example less than 10 %. However, for mechanical tests no deviation in excess of 0,15 dB is

acceptdbrle. For environmentar 1ests, no deviaton N excess of U, 10 dB/Km 15 acceptanie.

4.4.2.1 Tensile performance

This gubclause identifies family requirements and test conditions t Table

11.

a) Family requirements

Unden long term tensile load (7}) the fibre strain shall p strain
and there shall be no change in attenuation during the te3f. erm tensile load (7y)
the fipre strain shall not exceed 60 % of the fib >of i e attenuation change
during test shall be measured and recof . i the fong term tensile loag may
be = fo the short term tensile load. Other i eed between the customer and
the supplier.

Depending on application and cable\co and Jagreement between customgr and
supplier, a maximum ten ation, for example 2 700 N, may be

allowdd.
Wher¢ T\, 2 9,8 x
with n{: weight of 1

typical value of a: or blowing in duct
- g in duct

Maximu . 1 e\load shall be 30 % of short term tensile load.

Under visual exa ton without magnification, there shall be no damage to the sheath or to
the cable elements.

b) Testconditions

Cable length under tension: not less than 50 m. Taking into account the measurement
accuracy and end effects, shorter lengths may be used by agreement between the customer
and the supplier.

Fibre length: finished cable length.

Tensile load on cable: long term tensile load (7.) and short term tensile load (Ty) Other
loads may be applied in accordance with particular user conditions.

Diameter of test pulleys: 1 m but not less than the minimum loaded bending diameter
specified for the cable.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=54c4b7650ecbe9e8dcfa81d456226b80

60794-3-10 © IEC:2009

— 13—

4.4.2.2 Repeated bending

This subclause identifies family requirements and test conditions that are referred to in Table

11.

a) Family requirements

Under visual examination without magnification there shall be no damage to the sheath and to

the cable elements.

b) Test conditions

Bendihg radius: 20 d.
Load: Adequate to assure uniform contact with the ma

Numbgr of cycles: 25 or different number of cycles may be
particular user conditions.

Duration of cycle:  Approximately 2 s.

4.4.2.8 Impact

This qubclause identifies family requirs

11.
a) Family requirements

Under| visual examinati
the chIe elements.
mechanical dam .

The variation in atted
625 nm applicatit

Strikirlg surfacg radi

Impadt energy:

pdanceé with

s that are referred to in|Table

ere shall be no damage to the sheath or to
surface on the sheath is not cons|dered

g shall be < 0,10 dB at 1 550nm after the test.|For 1
oriteria shall be mutually agreed upon betwegn the

10 mm or 300 mm.

3 J with striking surface radius of 10 mm or 10 J with striking
surface radius of 300 mm.

Armoured cable:

Number of impacts:

4.4.2.4 Torsion

10 J with striking surface radius of 10 mm or 20 J to 30 J with
striking surface radius of 300 mm depending on particular user
conditions.

one in 3 different places spaced not less than 500 mm apart.

This subclause identifies family requirements and test conditions that are referred to in Table

11.

a) Family requirements


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=54c4b7650ecbe9e8dcfa81d456226b80

- 14 - 60794-3-10 © IEC:2009

Under visual examination without magnification there shall be no damage to the sheath or to
the cable elements.

The variation in attenuation for each fibre shall be < 0,10 dB at 1 550 nm after the test. For
1625 nm applications, performance criteria shall be mutually agreed upon between the
customer and supplier.

There shall be no permanent change in attenuation after the test.

b) Test conditions

Length under test: 2m.
Numbgr of turns: one half turn (through 180°) over the length of 2
Numbgr of cycles: 5.

4.4.2.5 Bend

This qubclause identifies family requirements and te ace referred to in|Table

11.

a) Family requirements

) 8 , dB at 1 550 nm. For 1 625 nm
applicptions, performance criteria shall be eed upon between the customgr and

Diamg
orporating a non-metallic rod and/or metallic armquring,

Numb
Numb!

4.4.2.6

This gubtlause identifies family requirements and test conditions that are referred to in|Table
11.

a) Family requirements

Under long term load there shall be no increase in attenuation at 1 550 nm during the test and
under installation load there shall be no change in attenuation at 1 550 nm after the test. For
1 625 nm applications, performance criteria shall be mutually agreed upon between the
customer and supplier. The installation load shall be > the long term load.

Under visual examination there shall be no damage to the sheath or to the cable elements.
The imprint of the plate or mandrel on the sheath is not considered mechanical damage.

b) Test conditions
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It is optional to test either mandrel/plate and plate/plate test. Short and long term tests may

be conducted separately.

Plate/plate crush test
— Short term test:
— unarmoured = 1,5 kN.
— armoured = 2,2 kN.

Crush for 1 min, after release of load, no change in attenuation (< 0,05 dB).

— Long term test:

— unarmoured = 0,75 kN.

— armoured = 1,1N.

Crush|for 10 min, during load, no change in attenuation during load

Mandfel/plate: 25 mm mandrel if used
— Short term test

— unarmoured = 1,5 kN.

— armoured = 2,0 kN.

Crush|for 1 min, after release of load,

— Long term test:
— unarmoured = 0,75 kN.
— armoured =

Crush|for 10 min, during load,

4.4.2.7 Tem|:<>tu
This dubclause identi

11.

ation during load (< 0,05 dB).

a) Family requiremns

During t 8;_there shall be no change in attenuation =10 °C to —20 °C or +30
+60 °C at TE 625 nm applications, performance criteria shall be mutually 4
he customer and supplier. On completion of the test, there shall be no ¢

upon between
in attgnuation:

3nts and test conditions that are referred to in

Table

°C to
greed
hange

b) Definitions

Definition of a cycle: Tgy to T,

Definition of the last cycle: Tpy, Taq, Tp1, Tgo With a final measurement at room temperature.

c) Test conditions

Sample length: finished cable length of at least 1 000 m.

High temperature, Tg,: +60 °C to +70 °C, depending on customer requirements.
High temperature, Tg4: +30 °C to +60 °C, depending on customer requirements.

Low temperature, Tp4: =10 °C to -20 °C, depending on customer requirements.
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Low temperature, Tpo:  Tas to —40 °C or —45 °C, depending on customer requirements.

Rate of heating and cooling: sufficiently slow that the effect of changing the temperature
does not cause temperature shock.

14 temperature cycling test dwell time to stable temperature is reached.

Number of cycles: 2, but additional cycles may be required in accordance with particular
customer requirements.

@%
o
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Annex A
(normative)

Family specification for optical telecommunication cables to be used
in ducts, directly buried or lashed aerial application

A.1 Blank detail specification

A.1.1 Cable description

(1) | Prepared by (2) Document No.
Issue :

Datﬁ\

3) | Available from (4) Generic specification: IEC 60%94-1- \>
Sectional specification: Im -3

5 Additional references:
® N

(6) | Cable description: \ \\)
>

7 Cable construction: /
il O N

7

Optical fibres (\\//
)\/

4

Modularity N\
- Jube —filled

- Tube — unfilled
- PBlotted core — filled
- PBlotted core — unfilled

- Tight secondarykcoat
- Ribbon in slg S
- Ribbon in tube

- Tube in tube

- Central membe
- Central membk
- Core filling~j

Ranfge of fibre count < < N C &
Conjstruction Additional remarks
- Pingle coloured fibre %

Insylatedcopper conddctors

Inndr sheath

Peripheral strength member
- Metallic
- Non-metallic

Moisture barrier

- Single coated aluminium tape
- Double coated aluminium tape
- Double coated steel tape

- Hermetic barrier (metal tube)

Outer sheath

Additional armouring
- Non-metallic armouring
- Metallic armouring

Additional outer sheath
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(8)

Application information :

Application (duct or direct buried)

Maximum outer diameter (d) mm
Long term operational load (7.) N
Installation load (7w) N

Minimum bending radius for no load bending

mm or n x d

Minimum bending radius for rated load bending

mm or n x d

Ten

perature range :

- [fransport and storage

- Installation °C /\ Q
- Pperation °C \
Cabje weight kg»k\m \ \ \/
Mar{ufacturing cable length I \
X

- |Typical

- Nominal/tolerances :

NG

&
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A.1.2

Cable construction

Characteristics

(9)

IEC 60794-3
clause/subclause

(10)

— 19—

Family
requirements

(11)

Test methods
(12)

Remarks

)

Aés%rding to DS

Lay-up 7.2 According to DS | Visual inspection
Cable core 7.3 According to DS
Filling compound According to DS | Either IEC 60794-1-2,
(if used) Method E14 or

IEC 60811-5-1,

Clause 4

IEC 60811-5-, Clause

5

IEC 60811-5-1¢ (

Clause 8 \
Dry|blocking compound 7.3 According to DS Underyan\sid%aﬁ%n
Strgngth member 7.4 According to DS Vi}u\aNspeM \

NN
- FEentral
- peripheral / h \
Moigture barrier 7.5 Accordin td\DS} /

FaaN i\
Metgllic tapes : IEC 4-
R KV
Outpr cable sheath 7.6 N
s
Matrial | 607943,
6.3
Min|mum sheath \\( Acc&*d‘i’ng)Q/EYS IEC 60811-1-1
thickness
[ N

Outer cable diameter \ IEC 60811-1-1

Opt

onal protect@ )

‘Agcording to DS

She

ath marking /\<

Configuration, According to DS | Visual inspection
dimgnsions \ \/
Abr@sion resistance According to DS IEC 60794-1-2, Steel needlg¢
X N Method E2B diameter d ¥
\ Method 1 1,0 mm
load: 4 N
Or
IEC 60794-1-2, Wool or raypn
Method E2B felt, weight
Method 2 24509
Sheath abrasion 9.2.8 According to DS | IEC 60794-1-2
Method E2A

Cable length

Under consideration
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A.2 Additional requirements for cables subject to the MICE environmental
classification (ISO/IEC 24702 and related standards)

A.21 General

Cables intended for installation in ISO/IEC 24702 and related standards may require the
specification of additional tests to ensure their suitability in the applicable environments
defined by the Mechanical, Ingress, Climatic and Chemical, and Electromagnetic (MICE)
classification. For supplemental guidance, see |IEC 62363. Required tests may be selected
from the table below.

@%
o
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A.2.2

defined in ISO/IEC 24702

- 21 -

Applicable additional specifications for industrial premises installations as

Characteristics

MICE classification of ISO/IEC 24702
and related standards? P

Test method

MECHANICAL M, M, M,
Shock/bump?
Peak agcteteration A9TITS—2 +60TITS—2 >50-TITS—2 HEC 60721-3-3
Vibratign?@ (
Displpcement amplitude 1,5 mm 7,0 mm 5 O m EC 60721-1
(2 Hz t¢ 9 Hz)
Accqleration amplitude 5 ms2 20 ms™2 / EC 60721-1
(9 Hz t¢ 500 Hz)
Tensile|force (see NOTE 1) As required As required IEC 60794-1-2,
\ Method E1
Crush 180 N/ 738 N/ 1467 N/
100 mm 00 mm
Crush Requirement ab Requirement above IEC 60794-1-2,
converted converted to
requirement for [EC requirement for IEC Method E3
plate/plate test plate/plate test
Impact 30J IEC 60794-1-2,
tr|k|ng surfac Striking surface radius
rad . Method E4
r 300 10 mm or 300 mm
Bending (see NOTE 1) requ re required As required IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E6
Flexing|(see NOTE W equl As required As required IEC 60794-1-2,
/\<\ Method E8
Torsion (see NOTE 1 S requir As required As required IEC 60794-1-2,
(\ Method E7
INGREES A\ W[\ I, 1, I,
Immersfon \ \) N/A Intermittent liquid jet | Intermittent liquid jet IEC 60794-1-2,
< 12,5 I/min < 12,5 I/min Method F3
2 6,3 mm/jet 2 6,3 mm/jet
> 2,5 m distance > 2,5 m distance
and
immersion
< 1m for < 30 min
CLIMATIC and CHEMICAL (off C. Cs
Temperature cycling -10 °C to +60 °C -25°C to +70 °C -40 °C to +70 °C IEC 60794-1-2,
(ambient and rate of Method F1
change)
Solar radiation® 700 Wm~2 1120 Wm2 1120 Wm~2 IEC 60721-1
Humidity® 5 % to 85 % (non- 5% to 95 % 5% to 95 % IEC 60721-3-3

condensing)

(condensing)

(condensing)

Liquid pollution
contaminants
(see NOTE 2)

Concentration x 108

Concentration x 108

Concentration x 1078
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Characteristics

MICE classification of ISO/IEC 24702
and related standards® ®

Test method

Sodium chloride (salt/sea 0 <0,3 <0,3 IEC 60721-1

water)P

QOil (dry-air concentration)P® 0 < 0,005 <0,5

(for oil types see NOTE 1)

Sodium stearate (soap)? None > 5 x 10* aqueous > 5 x 10% aqueous ISO/IEC 24702
non-gelling gelling

Gaseous pollution Mean/peak Mean/peak Mean/peak

contamprrants ConTEmtratiorx—+o-% ConTEmtratioTx—+o-% ConTEmtratioTx—+o—%
(see N@te2)
Hydroggn sulphide? < 0,003/< 0,01 < 0,05/<0,5 %U&< 5{0\ EC 60654-4
Sulphuy dioxide? <0,01/< 0,03 <0,1/<0,3 /\<\5<< 1?5\\ EC 60654-4
Sulphug trioxide?(ffs) <0,01/< 0,03 <0,1/<0,3 <\§\/<\‘1Q / EC 60654-4
Chiorink wet (> 50 % < 0,0005 < 0,005/< 0,03 “2hbK 03\ | JEC 60654-4
humiditly)®
/< 0,001 \
Chioring dry (< 50 % < 0,002/<0,01 <0,02€0,1 0 g, 21240 EC 60654-4
humiditly)® ~
Hydrogkn chloride® 0/< 0,06 ((O\AQ/;))% A <0,6/< 3,0 EC 60654-4
Hydrogn fluoride® <0,001/< 0,%6 Ao,@\lk 0(05 <) ‘\/ <0,1/< 1,0 EC 60654-4
Ammorfia® <1,0/<5,0 N\ 100500 < 50/< 250 EC 60654-4
Oxides|of nitrogen® <0,05/< 0‘1f <\°»{>’<\'\Q < 5/< 10 EC 60654-4
OzoneY /\0,002/< 0,00\5\ Z OMMS <0,1/<1 EC 60654-4
ELECTRO-MAGNETIC \é N B E,
(for cables containing
electrig¢ally conductive
elements)
Electrobtatic discharde < 4%\ 4 kv 4KV EC 61326-1
Contact (0,667 uC)? A(\
Electrobtatic dischargé — W 8 kV 8 kv EC 61326-1
Air (0,182 pC)?
Radiatdd RF — AM?2 \ Vim@ (80 to 3V/m @ (80 to 10 V/m @ (80 to IEC 61000-2-5
00) MHz 1 000) MHz 1 000) MHz
Vim @ (1 400 to 3V/im @ (1 400 to 3V/m @ (1 400 to
2 000) MHz 2 000) MHz 2 000) MHz
1 V/im @ (2 000 to 1 V/im @ (2 000 to 1 V/im @ (2 000 to

2 700) MHz 2 700) MHz 2 700) MHz

Condudted'RF? 3 V@ 150 kHz to 3 V@ 150 kHz to 10 V@ 150 kHz to IEC 61000-6-2
80z 80z 80z

EFT/B (comms)P 500 V 1000V 1000V IEC 61326-1
Surge (transient ground 500 V 1000V 1000V IEC 61000-6-2
potential difference) —
signal, line to earth®
Magnetic field 1 Am™" 3 Am™! 30 Am™! IEC 61326-1

(50/60 Hz)P

NOTE 1

IEC 61918 and the appropriate component specification.

This aspect of environmental classification is installation-specific and should be considered in association with

NOTE 2 A single dimensional characteristic, i.e. Concentration x 10-6, was chosen to unify limits from different standards.

@ Subclause 6.2.2 of ISO/IEC 24702 provides the basis for requirements.

b Annex F of ISO/IEC 24702 explains the background to classification boundaries.
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Annex B
(informative)

Lashed aerial applications

B.1 General

Lashing fibre optic cables in aerial applications is a common method of cable installation in

North America. As with many meta ommunication cable bre op ables used in aerial
applic ded steel wires known sz rs for
support. Furthermore, "overlashing” installations in which a fibre optic, cable ] to a

r or fibre optic cable already in place on a strand is also corimon (practise in|North

Amerifa.

There|are two basic methods of lashed aerial plant installation
e the drive-off or moving reel method and

e the back-pull, pull-in, or stationary reel method.

B.2 | Drive-off (moving reel) method

The dfive-off-methed i§ used when the entire route can be traversed by reel-carrying vehicles.
The fipre optic cable is raised to strand level and lashed to the strand in one operation as the
placement vehicle(s) move(s) along each span.

This method requires vehicle access to the placement side of the pole line, and the cable
route must be away from tree limbs, guy wires, and other obstructions. If the cable route has
significant elevation changes, it is preferable to lash downhill.

The drive-off method offers production and cost advantages over stationary reel methods as
no cable blocks or other temporary support hardware are required. In addition, fewer crew
members on the ground with two-way communications devices (e.g. radios) are required.
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B.3 Back-pull, pull-in, or stationary reel methods

The MWack-pull, pull-in, or stationary reel method is h are

inaccgssible to vehicles. The cable is placed in at least two

o firgt the cable is pulled into place beneath thg cable

blgcks;

o flashing then begins at the far-end © n the
caple route towards the fixed-location cs

While|[the methods used for placing aerial fibre\optic ca those

used for placing copper cable, there mportal ed by
the crpftsman. Fibre optic cs i ) ' s and
charagteristics can be degraded wh it .iS>subj sharp
bends|, and crushing forces ification sheet for the cable being used).

Similgr to placi 0 e must also plan for pole usage, receive the proper
authofizations an ain

Some|of the elemen ed\aeria)/plants regardless of the installation method (drivefoff or

back-pull)

e suppensi

e ovgrlas

e bonding andrgrounding;
o pulling grips;
e laghers:

lasher operation,
transferring lashers around poles;

e deadends and crossovers.
B.4 Suspension strands (messenger wires)

Suspension strands are the steel wires supported between two poles. This wire provides
support for the fibre optic cable and is what the cable is lashed to. Suspension strands used
in telephony are classified by rated breaking strength and the type of steel used in their
construction. The "M" in the description indicates the approximate breaking strength in
thousands of pounds; the "UG" (Utilities Grade) or "EHS" (Extra High Strength Grade),
indicates the tensile strength of the steel used in the messenger.
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Note that when a suspension strand is specified for a fibre optic cable, the most important
considerations are that the strand is strong enough, and that excess cable strain does not
occur. When the diameter of a strand is enlarged to increase its strength, its weight and the
effect of wind and ice loading is affected, which increases cable strain. Normally, the "best"
strand is not the question, but rather if the normal strand is satisfactory. Technically, the
smallest EHS messenger with a satisfactory strength is best.

B.5 Overlashing

An alternate to lashing a fibre optic cable to a dedicated messenger is to lash the cable to an
existing_lashed fibre optic or copper cable. This method of aerial cable placement —
"overlashing" — is attractive because the expense of providing a separat ension, gtrand
for the fibre optic cable is avoided.

B.6 | Bonding and grounding

In order to maintain a high degree of safety and reliability_i ction,
standards regarding grounding should be defined and . & ing of all mietallic
cable [elements at splice points and building entry poir nded , your
company's normal specifications concerning the gro ciated
hardwjare/equipment should be followed.

B.7 | Pulling grips

Pullin entral
memb field-
install ' ‘ ne and pulling grip is required to prevent the
pull-li i

B.8

A lash able to a strand by wrapping a small continuous lashing

wire ground both<th able in a spiral manner. Lashing "wire" may be made of
steel indie i i Such as aramid yarn. Fibre optic cables must be ingtalled
withou or weaving along the strand. Rippling, kinking, or any Kind of

deforrn quire replacement of the cable by the responsible contragtor.
When i ibre optic™able to the support strand (messenger), there must be at leagt one
wrap ¢f lashing“Wwite per linear foot. To determine the correct size of standard lashing wjire for

the cdble and the strand, consult the lasher instruction manual.

Fibre optic cable can be Tashed 10 a messenger wire with one or two lashing wires. Double
lashing provides an added measure of security against vibration and other stresses. Double
lashing fibre optic cable is recommended in the following situations:

e when overlashing over existing aerial cables;

e when placing cable over railroads and roadways.

The lasher and its accessories must be manually transferred each time they reach a pole
along the route.
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B.9 Deadends and crossovers

As with copper cables, fibre optic cables should be routed on the inside of messenger
intersections at deadends and aerial crossovers. This practice, along with drip loops, will
minimize the chance of damage should a pole in the cable route be damaged. Be sure to
respect the cable's minimum bend radius whenever the span makes a directional change.

@%
o
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 3-10: Cables extérieurs —
Spécification de famille pour les cables optiques
de télécommunication destinés a étre installés dans
des conduites, directement enterrés ou attachés en aérien

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisatigh lisation
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités Rationau SEL). CEl a
pouf objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les gudesti € } 3 dans les
donmjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entreSautre ivite ¢ Normes
intefnationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technj I i ibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de 4a C " . S P a des
conljités d’études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national inté Q) J er. Les
orgdnisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvef i , participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'@rgapisatioh i isation (1SO),
selgn des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisatiops

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl ¢ mesure
du possible, un accord international sur lg la CEI
intéfessés sont représentés dans chaque co

3) Les|Publications de la CEIl se présentent sou ggréées
conjme telles par les Comités nationaux defa CEI. Tous l€ la CEI

s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de¢ Ses publications)la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resppnsable
de l[éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interp éta en est faife par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dan i eyte emjtés nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans foute la
mefg parente les” Publications de la CEl dans leurs publfcations
nati . odtes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nati spQndantes dolvent &ire indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

5) La ' e S age valant indication d’approbation et n’engage pas sa
resy ilité } sclaré gnformes a une de ses Publications.

ion.

res ou
omités
t autre
bs frais
| ou de

cations

nt faire
e pour

La Norme internationale CEI 60794-3-10 a été établie par le sous-comité 86A: Fibres et
cables, du comité d’études 86 de la CEIl: Fibres optiques.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en 2002 dont elle
constitue une révision technique.

Les principales modifications sont présentées ci-apres:
e le titre de la spécification a été mis a jour pour inclure les applications dans lesquelles les
cables sont attachés en aérien;

o l'article sur les spécifications de fibres (Article 4) a été développé pour inclure les fibres
des types B5 et B6.3a;
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e une annexe a été ajoutée pour des exigences supplémentaires conformément au tableau

MICE.

La présente version bilingue (2013-01) correspond a la version anglaise monolingue publiée

en 2009-01.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 86A/1245/FDIS et 86A/1252/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 86A/1252/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a

I’approbation de cette norme.

La version francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.

La prégsente publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, parti

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 60794, publiées sou$
fibres|optiques, est disponible sur site web de la CEl.

Le coité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication n

maint¢nance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous dar
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette A

* re¢onduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée,\qu

+ amendée.

Les tpavaux d'élaboration de la prés € conduits sur la base de ¢

ples a

nt la date de

s les

rojets

rédigds en anglais. Dan sion possible de la version franggise, il
convignt de se reporter a

IMPORTANT - Le lggo Cette

publi¢ation indi es a

une bm ontenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,

impri i
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CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 3-10: Cables extérieurs —
Spécification de famille pour les cables optiques
de télécommunication destinés a étre installés dans
des conduites, directement enterrés ou attachés en aérien

optiq
direct
de la

L'Artig Xi S Y pu les
cableg i CE de
I'"'SO/

L'Ann

Les p
mesufr
normgs appropriées. Les
cela (yoir CEI 60794-3

Le nobre de fi
doit fgire I'objet d S

ésent
ences
htuels

CEI 60304," Couleurs de référence de Il'enveloppe isolante pour cables et fils pour Hasses
fréquences

CEI 60654-4, Conditions de fonctionnement pour les matériels de mesure et de commande
dans les processus industriels — Partie 4: Influences de la corrosion et de I'érosion

CElI 60721-1, Classification des conditions d'environnement — Partie 1: Agents
environnementaux et leurs sévérités

CEIl 60721-3-3, Classification des conditions d'environnement — Partie 3-3: Classification des
groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités — Utilisation a poste fixe,
protégé contre les intempéries

CEI 60793-1-20, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-20: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d'essai —
Géométrie des fibres
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CEI 60793-1-40, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-40: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d’essai —

Affaiblissement

CEI 60793-1-44, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-44: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d’essai —

Longueur d’onde de coupure

CEI 60793-1-48, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-48: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d’essai —

Dispersion du mode de polarisation

CEI 60793-2-50, Spécifications de produits — Spécification intermédiaire pour les fibres

unimodales de catégorie B

CEI 60794-1-1, Céables a fibres optiques — Partie 1: Spécification générig S

CEI 60794-1-2, Céables a fibres optiques — Partie 1-2: Spécificatiof dures
de base applicables aux essais des céables optiques

CEI 60794-3, Cébles a fibres optiques — Partie 3: Spg bables
extérigurs

CEI 60811-1-1, Méthodes d’essai communes pour les ge des
cables electr/ques et des cébles opt/ques — Parti Srale —
Mesune des épaisseurs et des di » riétés
mécaniques

CEI 60811-5-1, Matériaux d’isolation (et de ga'a tables
optiques — Methodes d’essai commune : gtieres
de remplissage. Section/u 3 |basse
tempé@rature — Indice d’acide tofa B °C -
Résistivité en courant

CEI 6{000-2-5, '@» ection
5: Clapsification des g EM
CEI 61000-6-2, 5 agnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-2: Normes génériques —
Immunité po y

CEI 61326-1 igences
relatiies ata

CEIl 62363; Instru tation pour la radioprotection — Appareils portables de mesure|et de
survelllance de la contamination par des photons

ISO/CEI 24702, Information technology — Generic cabling — Industrial premises

3 Symboles

Pour les besoins de la présente norme, les symboles suivants s'appliquent.

Acc Longueur d’onde de coupure de la fibre cablee

d Diameétre extérieur nominal du cable

SP Spécification particuliére

T Quantité acceptable de charge de traction a long terme que le cable peut subir

pendant le fonctionnement (c'est-a-dire une fois l'installation terminée). Cette charge
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peut étre due a la charge résiduelle issue du processus d'installation et/ou d'un effet
d'environnement.

Tm Quantité acceptable de charge de traction a court terme que le cable peut subir
pendant l'installation et/ou une manipulation.

Taq Limite de température de I'essai de cycle de température selon la CEl 60794-1-2,

Méthode F1.

Tpo, Limite de température de I'essai de cycle de température selon la CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode F1.

Tr1 Hmite—de—temperature—de—tessai—de—eyele—de—température—setor—ta—GEH66+34-1-2
Méthode F1.

Tgo | Limite de température de I'essai de cycle de 4-1-2,
Méthode F1.
1 Temps nécessaire a la stabilisation pour I'essai de cycl

n x d | Valeur, n, multipliée par le diameétre extérieur du c3
mandrins, etc.

F
optiques de télécommunicatio les,
d ‘

4.1 Fibres optiques

L'affaiblissement de la longt
client.

par le

411 Exigences cq

(Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai
Article/varagraphe famille (12)

(11)

Remarques
)

Fibref optiques non CEI 60793-2-50
cablé
Disca ) 5.2.2 <0,10 dB CEl 60793-1-40
d’affgi
al13
Longyeur d’onde de 5.3 Aon < Aen CEI 60793-1-44
couplire\de fibre cablée fonctionnement
Coloration des fibres 5.4 CEl 60304 Examen visuel
Dispersion de mode de

larisati
polarisation 5.5 CEI 60794-3 CEI 60793-1-48
PMD,
Diamétre extérieur y 8.2.1.1 CEI 60793-2-50 CEI 60793-1-20
compris la coloration
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4.1.2 Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non décalée (B1.1)

Tableau 2 - Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non décalée (B1.1)

Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
(9) Article/paragraphe famille (12) (13)

(10) ()

Coefficient 5.2.1 Selon la SP CEI 60793-1-40
d'affaiblissement
(fibres cablées)

a1310 nm 521 < 0,40 dB/km
a 1550 nm < 0,30 dB/km
4-6255nm = 0,408k

41.3

caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarq
(€)) Article/paragraphe famille (13)
(10) (11)

Coeffjcient 5.2.1 Selon la &P
d'affdiblissement
(fibrep cablées)

/\ \/Q \
a1550nm 5.2.1 30 ¥B/k (
a1625* nm < 0,40(dB/k

~_/

4.1.4

(Caractéristiques CE! 607%4-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
()] Article/paragraphe famille (12) (13)
(10) (11)

Coefffcient Selon la SP
d'affdiblissement

CEI 60793-1-40

(fibrep cablées)
a < 0,40 dB/km
a < 0,40 dB/km
a < 0,30 dB/km
a < 0,40 dB/km

Tableau 5 - Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion décalée (B2)

Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
(€)) Article/paragraphe famille (12) (13)

(10) (11)

Coefficient 521 Selon la SP CEI 60793-1-40
d'affaiblissement
(fibres cablées)

a 1550 nm 5.2.1 < 0,30 dB/km

* Les performances a 1 625 nm sont facultatives et dépendent d'un accord entre le client et le fournisseur.
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4.1.6 Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non nulle (B4)

Tableau 6 — Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non nulle (B4)

Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
()] Article/paragraphe famille (12) (13)

(10) (11)

Coefficient 5.2.1 Selon la SP CEI 60793-1-40
d'affaiblissement
(fibres cablées)

a 1550 nm 5.2.1 < 0,30 dB/km
a1625 nm < 0,40 dB/km

4.1.7 Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion décalée non nulle

disnon e

(Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
()] Article/paragraphe famille (13)
(10) (11)

Tableau 7 - Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion dé

Coeffjcient Selon la S

d'affdiblissement

(fibrep cablées) m
alt 460 nm 521

al1 550 nm et
al1 625" nm

4.1.8

(Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai
(€)) Article/paragraphke famille (12)
(10) (11)

Selon la SP

5.2.1 NS
< 0,40 dB/km
< 0,40 dB/km

< 0,30 dB/km
NS

Remarques
(13)

cient CEI 60793-1-40

iblissem
5 cablées)

4.2 LlElément-decable

Tableau 9 — Elément de cable

Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes Remarques
(9) Article/paragraphe famille d'essai (13)
(10) (11) (12)

Elément de cable

Compatibilité 6 Selon la SP A I'étude

Jonc rainuré 6.3 Selon la SP Examen visuel

Tube 6.4 Selon la SP Examen visuel

Ecoulement des mélanges Selon la SP CEIl 60794-1-2,

Les performances a 1 625 nm sont facultatives et dépendent d'un accord entre client et fournisseur.
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Méthodes
d'essai

Remarques
(13)

(10)

(11)

(12)

et évaporation Méthodes E14 et
E15

Diamétre extérieur 8.2.1.1 Selon la SP CElI 60811-1-1

Ruban 6.5 Selon la SP Examen visuel

Remplissage Selon la SP

Conducteur en cuivre isolé Selon la SP

Renfort central Selon la SP

4.3 Installation et conditions de fonctionnement
Tableau 10 — Essais applicables

CEIl 60794-3
Article/paragraphe

Caractéristiques Exigences de Méthodes a'essai

famille

Remarques
(13)

(9)

(10) (11)
Exiggnces générales 8.1 Accord entre le \ ‘
client et le \
fournisseur, N
Pliagk de I'élément de 8.2.1.2 Selon 157\) CEL60794-1-2)
cablg Megthode
Pliur¢ du tube 8.2.2.1 \\ﬁan\lasfi CEI60794-1-2,
éthode G7
Rubans:
- dimensions 8.2.3.1 mm 3\__V'CEI 60794-3,
N\ 5198 1 8.2.3.1
- ségarabilité du ruban 8.2312.1 EI 6079843, | CEl 60794-1-2,
en fibres individuelles 8.23.2 Méthode G5
ou _selon la SP ou selon la SP
- dérudabilité du Qba} z 8@3.5.\2\ Nsélon la SP
- torgion 252" \/ Selon la SP CEl 60794-1-2,
P\ Méthode G6

CEIl 60794-3
Article/paragraphe

Méthodes d'essai
(12)

Caractéristiques

9)

Exigences de
famille

144N

\rn)

Remarques
(13)

Performances en 9.1 Voir 4.4.2.1 et CEI 60794-1-2, Voir 4.4.2.1

traction selon la SP Méthodes E1A et
E1B

Aptitude a l'installation 9.2

(choix dans ce qui suit)

- courbure sous 9.2.1 Selon la SP CEIl 60794-1-2,

tension Méthode E18

- courbures répétées 9.2.2 Voir 4.4.2.2 CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E6

- impact 9.2.3 Voir 4.4.2.3 CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E4

- pliure 9.2.4 Selon la SP CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E10
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Caractéristiques CEIl 60794-3 Exigences de Méthodes d'essai Remarques
()] Article/paragraphe famille (12) (13)
(10) (11)
- torsion 9.2.5 Voir 4.4.2.4 CEIl 60794-1-2,
Méthode E7
Courbure du cable 9.3 Voir 4.4.2.5 CEIl 60794-1-2,
Méthode E11
Ecrasement 9.4 Selon la SP CEIl 60794-1-2, Voir 4.4.2.6
Méthode E3
Cycles de température 9.5 Selon la SP CEI 60794-1-2, Voir 4.4.2.7
Méthode F1
Vieilllssement 9.6
- stabpilité d’adhésion 9.6.1 Selon la SP CEIl 60794-1-2
du fevétement Méthode E5 (]
- cafie terming 9.6.2 A l'étude KN
Pénétration d'eau 9.7 Selon la SP El 94- -2 \
Me ode
Résigtance 9.8 Selon la SP
pneumatique
(pourfcables
presqurisés non
remplis) ﬁ
(\ A
Condijtions
d’insfallation spéciales
(choik dans ce qui suit
selon le cas)
4.4.2 Détails concerng e et conditions d’essai pour les
essais des cabl
NOTE |Pour certains par resente norme, lI'objectif est aucune variatjon de
I'affaibl|ssement. ;;
Ces pafameétres peuv bf ertithide de mesure provenant soit d'erreurs de mesure, soit dlerreurs
d’étalopnage dues a lI'a Il convient d'interpréter les critéres d’acceptafion en
conséqence. L’ince |t de\ totale d mesure) pour la presente norme est < 0,05 dB pour l'affaiblissenmjent ou
0,05 dB/km pour le co \ >
Il convient de ur mesurée dans cette gamme, positive ou negatlve comme "pas de vpriation
d'affaibjissem es pdur ces parameétres sont indiquées par "pas de variation (< 0,09dB ou
< 0,05 ¢gBA&m)”.
Par acdord entrexe, client et le“fournisseur, un écart mineur par rapport a cette limite peut étre accepté a cgrtaines
basses|fréquences; par exemple moins de 10 %. Toutefois, pour les essais mécaniques aucun écart dépassant
0,15 dB n'est-aeceptabl our les essais d'environnement, aucun écart dépassant 0,10 dB/km n'est acceptgble.
4.4.2 1 Performances en traction

Ce paragraphe identifie les exigences de famille et les conditions d'essai auxquelles fait
référence le Tableau 11.

a) Exigence de famille

En condition de charge de traction a long terme (7.), la contrainte subie par la fibre ne doit
pas dépasser 20 % de la contrainte d’épreuve de la fibre et I'affaiblissement ne doit pas varier
pendant I'essai. En condition de charge de traction a court terme (7y), la contrainte subie par
la fibre ne doit pas dépasser 60 % de la contrainte d’épreuve de la fibre et la variation de
I'affaiblissement pendant I'essai doit étre mesurée et enregistrée. Pour les cables aériens, la
charge de traction a long terme peut étre supérieure ou égale a la charge de traction a court
terme. D'autres critéres peuvent faire I'objet d’un accord entre le client et le fournisseur.
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En fonction de l'application, de la construction du cable et de l'accord entre le client et le
fournisseur, une force de traction maximale inférieure au calcul, par exemple 2 700 N, peut

étre autorisée.
OuTy=298xaxm

avec m: poids d'1 km de céable,

valeur typique de a: 1 pour un enterrement direct ou un soufflage dans une conduite

1,5 pour une traction dans une conduite

La charge de traction a long terme maximale doit étre 30 % de la charge-de~{raction)g

terme

L’examen visuel sans agrandissement ne doit pas révéler de domms
élémejnts du céable.

b) Copnditions d’essai

Longueur du cable sous tension: pas moins de 50 m. Si ien pte de la précis
) ¢ utilisées par

mesule et des effets finaux, des longueurs plus
entre |e client et le fournisseur.

Longdeur de la fibre:

[¢5)

Charge de traction sur le cable: charge de 3
court\ter M). R'autres charges peuvent étre appli

neément/ayx gonditions particuliéres de I'utilisatgur.

court

ur les

on de

ccord

tion a

quées

Diamétre des poulies YZIN Wais\pas inférieur au diameétre minimal de colirbure

4427

Ce p4ragraphg identifie nces de famille et les conditions d'essai auxquellg

référenhce le Jab

a) Exi

L’exafnen visuel sans
éléments du,cable.

agrandissement ne doit pas révéler de dommage sur la gaine ni g

b) Conditions d’essai

Rayon de courbure: 20 d.

Charge: adéquate pour assurer un contact uniforme avec le mandrin.

s fait

ur les

Nombre de cycles: 25 cycles, ou un nombre différent de cycles, peuvent étre appliqués

conformément aux conditions particuliéres de I'utilisateur.

Durée d'un cycle: environ 2 s.
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4.4.2.3 Impact

Ce paragraphe identifie les exigences de famille et les conditions d'essai auxquelles fait
référence le Tableau 11.

a) Exigence de famille

Pendant I'examen visuel sans grossissement, la gaine ou les éléments du cable ne doivent
pas présenter de dommage. L'empreinte de la surface de frappe sur la gaine n'est pas
considérée comme un dommage mécanique.

La vafiation de Taffaiblissemeni pour chaque fibre doit eire inferieure ou egale a 0,1Q dB a
1 550|(nm aprés I'essai. Pour les applications a 1 625 nm, les critéres de p pivent
faire ljobjet d'un accord mutuel entre le client et le fournisseur.

b) Cepnditions d’essai
Rayor de la surface de frappe: 10 mm ou 300 mm.

Energje de l'impact:

Cable|armé: PO J a
m en
Nombfe d'impacts: différents espacés d'au moips de

4.4.2.4 Torsion
Ce paragraphe " EXi e_famille et les conditions d'essai auxquellgs fait
référepce le Tablea .

a) Exigence de f&

Pendgnt I' 1S pivent
pas pré )

La vafiation de dB a
1 550|nm aprés l'essai. Pour les applications a 1 625 nm, les critéres de performance dpivent
faire Ijobjet-d'un accord mutuel entre le client et le fournisseur.

Il ne doit pas y avoir de variation permanente de I'affaiblissement aprés I'essai.

b) Conditions d’essai

Longueur en essai: 2 m.

Nombre de tours: un demi-tour (180°) sur une longueur de 2 m dans chaque direction.
Nombre de cycles: 5.

4.4.2.5 Courbure

Ce paragraphe identifie les exigences de famille et les conditions d'essai auxquelles fait
référence le Tableau 11.
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a) Exigence de famille

La variation de l'affaiblissement pour chaque fibre doit étre inférieure ou égale a 0,10 dB a
1 550 nm. Pour les applications a 1 625 nm, les critéeres de performance doivent faire I'objet
d'un accord mutuel entre le client et le fournisseur.

Cette exigence s'applique a la température de la salle et, si nécessaire, a -30 °C.

b) Conditions d’essai

Diametre du mandrin: <20d.
Pour les cables avec rentort cylindrique non
armure métallique, la courbure doit étre i
comprise entre 20 d et 80 d.

metallique] et/ou
valeur

Nombre de tours par hélice: 4.
Nombre de cycles: 3.

4.4.2.6 Ecrasement

Ce paragraphe identifie les exigences de famille £ ydi essai auxquellgs fait
référence le Tableau 11.

a) Exigence de famille

En copdition de charge a long terme, il'ne doit pas\yavoir d’augmentation de I'affaiblissement
a 1 580 nm pendant I'essai, et en conditio ge _dinstallation, il ne doit pas y avoir de
variation de l'affaiblissemght\g 3. Pour les applications a 1 625 nm, les
critergs de performance e wi accord mutuel entre le client|et le
fournigseur. La charge|d i Qi périeure ou égale a la charge a long terme.

Pendgnt I'exam@s e
dommfage. L'empr

a
un dg]nmage meécan|ig

éments du cable ne doivent pas présenier de
bl mandrin sur la gaine n'est pas considérée cpbmme

b) Cenditio
Il est [facultati ader soit a I'essai mandrin/plaque, soit a I'essai plaque/plaqug. Des
essaigq a court t gng terme peuvent étre réalisés séparément.

Essaild'é

-/, 'Essai de courte durée:

—Tomarme =5 kN

— armé = 2,2 kN.

Ecrasement pendant 1 min. Aprés libération de la charge, pas de variation de
I'affaiblissement (< 0,05 dB).

— Essai de longue durée:
— non armé = 0,75 kN.
— armé =1,1N.

Ecrasement pendant 10 min. Pendant la charge, pas de variation de I'affaiblissement
(< 0,05 dB).

Mandrin/plaque: mandrin de 25 mm, le cas échéant
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— Essai de courte durée:
— non armé = 1,5 kN.
— armé = 2,0 kN.
Ecrasement pendant 1 min. Aprés libération de la charge, pas de variation de
I'affaiblissement (< 0,05 dB).
— Essai de longue durée:
— nonarmé = 0,75 kN.
— armé = 1,0 kN.

Ecrasement pendant 10 min. Pendant la charge, pas de variation affaiblissement

(< 0,0 dB).

4.4.2.y Cycles de température

Ce paragraphe identifie les exigences de famille et les cord . oguellgs fait
référence le Tableau 11.

a) Exigence de famille

Pends v °C a
=20 °( ical 1625 nm, les critéfes de
perfor| e fois
I'essa
b) D
Défini
Définiti de la
salle.

Haute Sraty : 430 °C a +60 °C, en fonction des exigences des clients.

Tempegrdture basse, Tp4: -10 °C a -20 °C, en fonction des exigences des clients.

Température basse, Tpo: Ta1 @ -40 °C ou -45 °C, en fonction des exigences des clients.

Vitesse de chauffage et de refroidissement suffisamment basse pour que l'effet de variation
de température ne provoque pas de choc thermique.

tq: temps nécessaire pour atteindre la stabilisation pour I'essai de cycle de température.

Nombre de cycles: 2, mais d'autres cycles peuvent étre nécessaire conformément aux
exigences particuliéres des clients.
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Annexe A
(normative)

Spécification de famille pour cables optiques de télécommunication
destinés a étre utilisés dans des conduites, directement enterrés ou
attachés en aérien

A.1 Spécification particuliére

A.1.1 — Description de cables

cadre

Q)

Préparée par

Docugfen N°
Ed
Date

(3) | Disponible auprés de

4)

Spécification générique:

4- -1
Spécification intermédiaire: El 607

(%)

Références supplémentaires:

(6)

Description du cable:

\\\ >
N

Construction du cable:

(7)

[
AL/

Fibres optiques

bre de fibres

&%
&Q

N ¢ A
X

ularité

Confstruction
- Fibre a une seule coule
- Tube - rempli

- Jube — non rempli

- onc rainuré - rempli
- onc rainuré
Revétement

Configuration hybride

ucteurs en cuivre isalés

Remarques supplémentaires

RN
Y

Elément de renfort périphérique
- Métallique
- Non métallique

Barriéres contre I’humidité

- Bande en acier sous double couche
- Barriére hermétique (tube métallique)

Gaine extérieure

Armure supplémentaire
- Armure non métallique
- Armure métallique

- Bande en aluminium sous couche unique
- Bande en aluminium sous double couche

Gaine extérieure supplémentaire
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